

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Som-24-325

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

RAYMOND ELLIS JR.
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Somerset County
Unified Criminal Docket

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	4
Argument	5
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>	
I. This Court should overturn <i>State v. Brewer</i> , 505 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985), permit defendants in criminal trials to obtain a missing-witness jury instruction, and disapprove of the “no-inference” instruction given in this case.	5
A. This Court has never addressed the constitutional challenges defendant advances. Nor has the State’s brief.....	5
1. <i>Brewer</i> denies defendants’ constitutional right to a trial by the “law of the land.”	6
2. <i>Brewer</i> distorts the constitutional presumption of innocence.	6
B. M.R. Evid. 607 does not somehow save <i>Brewer</i>	7
C. The error isn’t harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	8
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	
II. The sentencing court erred by counting the fact that “firearms were brandished” when the statute of conviction already requires proof that at least one of the robbers is “armed with a dangerous weapon.”	11
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 18 (1967)	8
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	7

Cases

<i>State v McHenry</i> , 74 N.E.3d 577 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Befford</i> , 715 P.2d 761, 763 (Ariz. 1986)	12
<i>State v. Brewer</i> , 502 A.2d 774 (Me. 1985)	4, 5, 6, 7

<i>State v. Judkins</i> , 2024 ME 45, 319 A.3d 443.....	8
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 88 Me. 195 (1895).....	11
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 24 Me. 139 (1844).....	9
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 2024 WI App 32, 2024 Wisc. App. LEXIS 335, 2024 WL 1756057 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2024).....	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640.....	8
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 2024 ME 84, ___ A.3d ____.....	5
<i>State v. Valadez</i> , 2024 WI App 37, 2024 Wisc. App. LEXIS 353, 2024 WL 1903631 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2024).....	6
<i>United States v. Castillo-Marin</i> , 684 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 714 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir, 2013).....	10

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A).....	11
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B).....	11
17-A M.R.S. § 651(1)(E).....	11

Rules

M.R. App. P. 7A(c).....	6, 7
M.R. Evid. 607.....	5, 7

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. Art. I, § 6.....	6
